ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

June 20, 2023

ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2023 – 191	Authorizing agreements and appropriations for the 2025 Preventive Maintenance Project Int. No. 216 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 192	Authorizing agreements and appropriations for the Inner Loop North Transformation Project Int. No. 218 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 193	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$1,684,000 Bonds of said City to finance the 2023 Annual Parking Garage Repair & Reconstruction Project Int. No. 220 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 194	Amending Ordinance 2020-66 relating to the Brewery Line Trail Project Int. No. 221 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 195	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Durand Eastman Park Beach site improvements Int. No. 222 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 196	Authorizing an agreement for the Blue Cross Arena Lobby Floor Replacement Int. No. 223 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 –197	Authorizing an agreement for an annual repair and renovation program for the Honorable Loretta C. Scott Center for Human Services Int. No. 224 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 –198	Authorizing an agreement for relocating the Office of Training and Safety Int. No. 225 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 –199	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 funds and authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Maplewood Branch Library Expansion Projec Int. No. 226 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2023 – 200	Authorizing an agreement for an assessment of the Special Operations/K-9 Tactical facility on Child Street Int. No. 227 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 201	Authorizing agreements for appraisal services Int. No. 228 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 202	Authorizing the lease of space at 232 Mill Street Int. No. 229 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 203	Authorizing the acceptance of real estate by donation Int. No. 230 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 204	Authorizing a lease agreement for the Southeast Neighborhood Service Center Int. No. 233 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 205	Authorizing a lease agreement with UGI Energy Services, LLC Int. No. 235 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 206	Appropriating 2019-20 Annual Action Plan funds and authorizing agreements for additional Emergency Solutions Grant program services Int. No. 236 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 207	Authorizing an agreement for economic development services Int. No. 237 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 208	Authorizing lease agreement for downtown Police Department offices Int. No. 231 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 209	Authorizing parking agreement for downtown Police Department offices Int. No. 232 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 210	Authorizing an amendatory purchase option agreement for the development of 1 and 2-12 Clarence Park Int. No. 234 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 211	Authorizing funding and agreements for the 2023 Summer Food Service Program Int. No. 238 (RHS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 212	Authorizing agreements for the Youth Summer Growth and Development Program, <u>as amended</u> Int. No. 262 (RHS)

Ord .No. 2023 – 213	Authorizing an agreement for workers' compensation case management and medical claims services Int. No. 239 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 214	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for budget software and services Int. No. 240 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 215	Authorizing an agreement for the Clarissa Street Uprooted Exhibit Int. No. 241 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 –216	Amending Ordinance 2022-296 relating to the Public Library's Rundel Building Air Quality Improvements Int. No. 242 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 217	Authorizing an agreement for Undoing Racism/Community Organizing Workshops Int. No. 243 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 218	Authorizing an agreement for Managed Security Operations Center service, <u>as amended</u> Int. No. 244 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 219	Authorizing an agreement for fireworks displays Int. No. 245 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 220	Authorizing an agreement for the 2023 Puerto Rican Festival Int. No. 246 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 221	Authorizing an agreement related to the 2023 Roc Holiday Village event Int. No. 247 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 222	Authorizing an agreement to implement a Cloud-Based Internal Audit Management Solution Int. No. 248 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 223	Amending the 2022-23 Budget by appropriating unanticipated revenue to the operating budget of the Police Department Int. No. 249 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 224	Authorizing competitive grant applications Int. No. 250 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 225	Authorizing funding and amending the 2022-23 Budget in relation to the New York State Health Care and Mental Hygiene Worker Bonus Program Int. No. 252 (FIN)

Ord. No. 2023 – 226	Authorizing a professional services agreement with WXXI Public Broadcasting Council for broadcasting City Council Meetings Int. No. 253 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 227	Authorizing an agreement with General Code, LLC for publication of the City Charter and Code Int. No. 254 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 228	Adoption of the Budget estimates for municipal purposes for the 2023-24 fiscal year, appropriation of sums set forth therein and approving commercial refuse fees Int. No. 255 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 229	Levying taxes for municipal purposes for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2023 and expiring June 30, 2024 Int. No. 257 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 230	Levying taxes for school purposes for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2023 and expiring June 30, 2024 Int. No. 258 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 231	Confirming the assessments, amounts and charges to be inserted in the annual tax rolls for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2023 and expiring June 30, 2024 Int. 260 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 232	Amending the Municipal Code with respect to water rates Int. No. 261 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 233	Appropriating funds and amending the 2022-23 Budget to support the Public Library's Mifi Program Int. No. 263 (FIN)

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ORDINANCES PASSED

L.I.O No. 1805 Local Improvement Ordinance - Street cleaning, street and sidewalk snow removal, and hazardous sidewalk repair commencing July 1, 2023 and expiring June 30, 2024 Int. No. 259 (FIN)

RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED

Res. No. 2023 – 15	Resolution of Budgetary Intent – Public Utility Study Int. No. 264
Res. No. 2023 –16	Resolution of Budgetary Intent – Neighborhood Service Center Evaluation Int. No. 265
Res. No. 2023 – 17	Resolution – Rochester Police Department Workflow Plan Int. No. 266
Res. No. 2023 – 18	Resolution of Budgetary Intent – Affordable Housing and Social-Emotional Wellbeing Int. No. 267
Res. No. 2023 – 19	Resolution authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance 100% of the federal-aid and State "Marchiselli" Program-aid eligible costs, of the Culver Road and University Ave PM transportation federal-aid project, and appropriating funds therefor Int. No. 217 (PPW)
Res. No. 2023 – 20	Authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance of the State-aid Program eligible costs, of a capital project entitled Inner Loop North Transformation Project, and appropriating funds therefor Int. No. 219 (PPW)
Res. No. 2023 – 21	Resolution approving the 2023-24 debt limit for general municipal Purposes Int. No. 251 (FIN)

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 235	Authorizing the sale of real estate NBD (7/19/22)
Int. No. 461	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to establishing the Police Accountability Board (12/20/2022)
Int. No. 67	Authorizing intermunicipal agreement with Monroe County and amending the 2022-23 Budget in relation to traffic and crowd control services PS (02/21/2023)